506777841 07/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6824658

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CACHEIO LLC	10/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORCA DATA TECHNOLOGY (XI'AN) CO., LTD
Street Address:	WENCHUANG TOWER, 12F, YAODIAN STREET
Internal Address:	WEICHENG DISTRICT, SHAANXI PROVINCE
City:	XIANYANG
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17198611
Application Number:	17198556
Application Number:	17206695

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hanggao@magstonelaw.com

Correspondent Name: HANG GAO

Address Line 1: 1001 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, SUITE 1105

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HANG GAO
SIGNATURE: /Hang Gao/
DATE SIGNED: 07/21/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Final Assignment printed#page1.tif source=Final Assignment printed#page2.tif

PATENT 506777841 REEL: 056933 FRAME: 0844

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

CachelO LLC ("Assignor"), a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company, having a registered address of 330 Valley Road, Mason NH 03048,

agrees to execute this Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") on this day of October 22, 2020, to assign certain US patent applications and patents owned by Assignor to

ORCA DATA TECHNOLOGY (XI'AN) CO., LTD ("Assignee"), a Chinese Limited Liability Company, having its place of business at Wenchuang Tower, 12F, Yaodian Street, Weicheng District, Xianyang, Shaanxi Province, People's Republic of China.

The terms of the Agreement are:

- 1. Consideration. The patent assignment is made in consideration of Assignee's promise to provide the second payment installment set forth in the Technology Transfer Agreement and Addendum signed between Assignor and Assignee on May 31, 2020 ("payment"). The assignment of the six patents/patent applications listed in Table A becomes effective on the date when the payment is received at Assignor's designated bank account. This Agreement shall terminate if the payment has not been received at the Assignor's designated bank account on or before November 2, 2020.
- 2. Recordation. Assignor agrees to record this Agreement at the US Patent and Trademark Office upon signing on or before October 27, 2020. In the event the payment is not received by Assignor on or before November 2, 2020, this Agreement becomes void and Assignor will record a corrective assignment to cancel the recordation of this Agreement at the USPTO.
- Assignment. For the consideration set forth above, Assignor hereby agrees to assign the
 entire right, title, and interest in and to the applications for Letters Patent and Utility
 Model as listed in Table A,

Table A

Application No.	Filing Date	Country	Patent No.
15/516,265	2015-09-30	U.S.	10176117
15/536,386	2016-01-05	U.S.	10402339
16/402,635	2019-05-03	U.S.	Pending
62/988103	2020-03-11	U.S.	Provisional
62/988115	2020-03-11	U.S.	Provisional
62/991638	2020-03-19	U.S.	Provisional

PATENT REEL: 056933 FRAME: 0845 and all patents and patent applications derived thereof, in any and all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaties or conventions, including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention, and the European Patent Convention, including but not limited to all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, reissues, reexaminations, and any extensions thereof, together with the right to claim priority to any of the aforesaid applications and patents and any applications and patents derived thereof and therefrom, these rights, titles, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

4. Miscellaneous.

- 4.1 <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This agreement is being delivered pursuant to the Technology Transfer Agreement and Addendum and shall be construed consistently therewith.
- 4.2 <u>Non-assignability</u>. This agreement is not assignable or transferable by Assignee without the prior written consent of Assignor; any attempt to do so shall be void.
- 4.3 Governing Law. This agreement shall be deemed to have been made in and shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of New Hampshire and the United States, without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof.
- 4.4 <u>Amendments.</u> Any amendments shall be effective only if made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of Assignor.

Date:	10/22/2020		2
		Name:	Bang Chang
		Title:	CEO, CachelO LLC